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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr A Williamson

Scheme
:
Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Zurich Financial Services  UK Pension Trustee Limited (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Williamson contends that the Trustee made an unfair distribution of his late son’s (Robert Williamson) death benefit resulting in financial loss and failed to implement the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure properly.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. Mr Williamson has asked me to hold an Oral Hearing.  But I do not regard any material fact as being in conflict and consider he can reasonably be expected to make any submissions in writing as indeed he has done.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Payment of Death Benefits is provided for in Rule 23 (b) (i) of the Scheme:

“23
PAYMENT OF BENEFITS

(b) Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Rules the whole or any part of any benefits becoming payable on the death of a Member or Pensioner:

(i) may during the period of two years next following his death or in the case of a Paid-up Member the date the trustees are notified of his or her death (or in either case the balance of the Trust Period if shorter) be paid or applied by the Trustees to or for his benefit of all or any one or more (exclusive of the others) of his Beneficiaries who have not predeceased him or to his personal representatives in their capacity as such and, if more than one, in such shares or proportions, and generally in such manner in all respects, as the Trustees in their absolute discretion may decide, but the trustees may in any case release this power, and

(ii) …..”

and Beneficiaries is defined as:

“Beneficiaries shall mean the following, viz: -

(1) the grandparents of the member or Pensioner and of his spouse and the descendants (however remote the relationship) of such grandparents and the spouses of any such descendants,

(2) any individual entitled to benefit under any valid testamentary disposition made by the Member or Pensioner,

(3) any individual who is shown, to the satisfaction of the trustees, to have been dependant or partly dependant on the Member or Pensioner for maintenance or support and the spouse of any such individual,

(4) any individual who is shown, to the satisfaction of the Trustees, to have had a moral claim on the Member or Pensioner which could be met in whole or in part by payment to him…”

5. The Occupational Pension Scheme’s (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 require that a first stage decision must be issued within two months of an application being made. A second stage decision by the trustees must then be made within two months of an application to them.  

6. Robert Williamson was an employee of Zurich Financial Services UK Limited (Zurich).  On 4 July 1994 he completed a nomination form (the first nomination form) nominating his mother and father as beneficiaries.  

7. At age 25 Robert Williamson was diagnosed with terminal cancer and was told on 4 October that his life expectancy was likely to be short.  On 17 October 2001 two managers, Jo Smith and Tammy Bridges visited him.   Jo Smith, the senior of the two managed the Corporate Pensions Department.  This department consisted of a number of teams, some of which had a number of different sections.  Mr Williamson and his wife both worked in one of these teams although in different sections. Tammy Bridges was their team leader.    

8. Zurich have told me that it is their practice that visits such as these are made by a member of the employee’s immediate management team rather than members of the HR departments who, given the size of the organisation, are unlikely to know the employee well.  Hence the visit to Robert Williamson made by Jo Smith as head of his department supported by Tammy Bridges, his immediate line manager.

9. Zurich has added that Jo Smith’s relationship with Mrs Williamson was purely professional.  She had not visited her house socially and, although she was invited to the wedding she believes that this was because of the circumstances surrounding the situation with Robert Williamson and the support that she had given them, not because of any personal friendship.  It is thought that Tammy Bridges and Mrs Williamson had known each other some time having met at work. 

10. Nomination and partner forms were left with him for completion.  This new nomination form (the second nomination form) was signed on 24 October 2001.  The nomination form named his wife to be, to receive 70% of the death benefit, his nephew and niece to receive 15% each.  The Partner nomination form also named his wife to be and declared financial dependency on the basis that they shared all bills.  He was granted an incapacity pension.

11. Robert Williamson and his wife had been co-habiting prior to his becoming ill and his marriage on 10 November 2001. Only five days later, on 15 November 2001 Robert Williamson died.  Following his death, the Trustees sought information from his wife, his father and his former colleagues. 

12. The information was submitted to the sub committee of the Trustees on 14 December 2001 by way of the following memo from the Staff Pensions Administration section:

“DEATH IN SERVICE – Mr Rob Williamson

I am enclosing a death claim form in respect of Mr Williamson for your consideration…

The following documents are enclosed:

Copy Death Certificate, Copy of the Marriage Certificate, 

Copy of Rob’s birth certificate

Copy of the Nomination form dated 4 July 1994

Copy of the Nomination form and Partner’s form dated 24 October 2001, competed prior to the date of marriage  

Copy of letter from Rob’s parents following our letter requesting further family details 

E-mails exchanged with Andrea Williamson

File note of a meeting between Rob and his manager Jo Smith.

Although my investigations have revealed no reason why we should not pay the lump sum benefit in accordance with his wishes, it seems that while Mrs Williamson is apparently unaware of the details of the Nomination Form, she appears to be worried that benefits may not be paid in accordance with the Nomination Form. (See copy e-mails).  The letter from Rob’s parents also raises other issues with regard to his two sisters, Debbie and Claire.  In exercising their discretion, the Trustees need to consider the apparent lack of direct support for Mrs Williamson from her parents-in law, combined with her fears of potential contest of the final decision.  This need not prevent the Trustees from following the recommendation, but needs to be a factor in their consideration of the facts.”

13. The Trustees agreed to distribute the lump sum in accordance with the most recent nomination form and on 9 January 2002 the lump sum death benefit was distributed accordingly.  This resulted in the following allocation:

1.Death benefit
£40,793.20
In favour of Mrs A Williamson

2.Death Benefit
£ 8,741.40
In favour of Joshua Macleod (not in Trust)

3.Death Grant
£ 8,741.40
In favour of Emily Macleod (not in Trust)


14. On 22 January 2002 Mr Williamson complained to the Trustees that he considered a distribution that excluded his son’s sisters and mother was unfair and asked them to reconsider their decision.

15. On 31 January 2002 Zurich replied explaining the reasoning behind the Trustees’ decision and giving details of how Mr Williamson could make a formal complaint.

16. On 17 February 2002 Mr Williamson invoked the Scheme’s internal disputes resolution (IDR) procedures complaining about the visit made by Zurich employees to his son on 17 October 2001 that resulted in the completion of a new nomination form and that the distribution of the lump sum was not carried out fairly.  

17. On 3 May 2002 the Scheme’s appointed person provided a reply informing him that someone would handle the complaint outside the area of his son’s work.  

18. A substantive first stage response was provided on 26 June 2002.  Regarding the nomination form is stated:

“…Phil Wood, the personnel director responsible for Rob’s business area, has had discussions with both Jo Smith and Tammy Bridges.  These were the two line managers who went to visit Rob to discuss his pension with him.  Both managers maintain that the visit was their own idea, prompted by the fact that they knew Rob’s condition was deteriorating.  The reason pensions was in their minds was because we had recently merged our UK pension schemes and the company had sent out a lot of information about pensions to all staff….

…Jo Smith consulted her local personnel team and the pensions administration team, who advised her that, particularly as Rob and Mrs Williamson weren’t yet married, Rob needed to be aware that he could tell the pension scheme trustees what his wishes were.  Jo and Tammy had the conversation with Rob while Mrs Williamson was present, told him what his options were and left him the forms that he needed if he wanted to do anything.  We understand that Andrea’s father was also in the house but was not present at the meeting.

Tammy has told us that the completed nomination form was returned to the office by Mrs Williamson in an unsealed envelope but that Mrs Williamson said she had left the room when Rob filled it in.  She also told Tammy that Rob’s mother had seen the form before it was sent back….”

19. Mr Williamson progressed his complaint to the second stage on 6 July 2002.  The Trustees provided their response on 2 August 2002.  That response made the point:

“When we decide to whom to pay there are two key facts, amongst all the others, that we consider: what would the scheme member have wanted us to do and who had financial reliance on the member when they died.  (Rather than establish dependency, we use the Inland Revenue’s definition of interdependency, which usually describes the normal relationship between spouses who both work.).”  

Mr Williamson’s submissions

20. This was an unfair distribution of his late son’s death benefit by failing to take notice of the family views and the trustees failed to properly exercise their discretion.

21. A nomination form had been in place for nearly 7 years.  It was changed as a result of the intervention of two line managers closely associated with the main beneficiary.

22. No attempt was made by Zurich to contact or discuss the changes with the previous beneficiaries.

23. Pressure was exerted to alter the nomination form and the Trustees failed to consider all the factors in making their award.  Mr Williamson has suggested that his son was too ill to have considered and completed a second nomination form.

Zurich Submissions

24. The lump sum death benefit was properly distributed, Zurich employees conducted themselves properly in their actions immediately prior to the completion of the nomination form and it did not attempt to avoid the implementation of the IDR process. 

25. The Trustees reached their decision by balancing the extent of any dependency existing at the date Robert died with the wishes he had expressed.  The Trustees did not and would not normally, distribute any monies solely in recognition of family relationships or potential future dependency. 

CONCLUSIONS

Distribution of death benefit

26. The Trustees have a duty to consider payment of death benefits in accordance with the rules of the Scheme. Although Mr Williamson, his wife and their daughters do fall within a class of potential beneficiary, I would expect the Trustees first to consider payment to a spouse or children of the deceased and for any person mentioned in the most recent nomination form.  This is what the Trustees did.

27. It is the timing of events surrounding the completion of the second nomination form that has been a factor in leading Mr Williamson to question the Trustees’ decision.  In a period of just under 4 weeks a second nomination form had been completed and his son had married and died.

28. Although Mr Williamson has suggested that his son was too ill to have considered and completed a second nomination form I have seen no specific  medical evidence to support  this claim. There is no doubt that Mr Williamson was very ill but that is not the same as saying that he did not have the mental capacity to express his wishes. 

29. Mr Williamson has also made a suggestion that his son completed the second nomination form under duress. However, there is no evidence to support this view and no evidence to suggest that the relationships between his son’s wife and Tammy Bridges and Jo Smith were anything other than those normally achieved through work. 

30. I see no justification therefore for criticising the Trustees decision in favour of Robert Williamson’s wife.  She automatically fell within a named class of beneficiary and further, the second nomination form had nominated her to receive 70% of the death benefit with financial dependency having been declared on the basis that all bills were shared. 

31. The Trustees were not without any relevant information at their disposal when reaching their decision.  There is also evidence that the Trustees wrote to Mr Williamson to find out more about Robert Williamson’s personal situation.  

32. I do not uphold this part of the complaint. 

Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedures

33. Mr Williamson made a first stage application on 17 February 2002 and was not provided with a decision until 26 June 2002, which is outside the two month time limit prescribed by the IDR regulations.  That is maladministration.

34. Mr Williamson was not prevented from taking his complaint to the second stage and a decision on his application of 6 July 2002 was issued on 2 August 2002, within the two-month time frame.

35. I cannot see that Mr Williamson has suffered any significant injustice as a result of the earlier delay and do not propose to issue any direction.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 February 2005
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